

Appeal No. S244549

**In The Supreme Court Of The State Of California**

---

**IRMA RAMIREZ, Individually and on behalf of the  
Estate of Mark Gamar,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

**CITY OF GARDENA,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAR 29 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,  
Second Appellate District, Division One, Case No. B279873

The Superior Court of the State of California in and for the  
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC609508  
The Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos, Presiding Judge

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF AND [PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA  
STATE SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION AND CALIFORNIA PEACE  
OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

James R. Touchstone (SBN 184584)

Denise Rocawich (SBN 232792)

**JONES & MAYER**

3777 N. Harbor Boulevard

Fullerton, California 92835

Telephone: 714-446-1400

Facsimile: 714-446-1448

Email: [jrt@jones-mayer.com](mailto:jrt@jones-mayer.com); [dlr@jones-mayer.com](mailto:dlr@jones-mayer.com)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*, CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS  
ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA STATE SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION  
AND CALIFORNIA PEACE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION

**RECEIVED**

MAR 23 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF ..... 5

THE INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 5

THE NEED FOR FURTHER BRIEFING..... 6

ABSENCE OF PARTY ASSISTANCE ..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 7

PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 8

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 8

II. VEHICLE PURSUITS ARE AN IMPORTANT LAW ENFORCEMENT FUNCTION THAT OFFICERS FREQUENTLY MUST ENGAGE IN FOR THE PUBLIC SAFETY ..... 9

III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CLEARLY DEMONSTRATES THAT THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTENT TO STRICTLY LIMIT PURSUIT IMMUNITY UNDER SECTION 17004.7..... 11

IV. TOTAL OFFICER COMPLIANCE WITH AN ENTITY’S TRAINING CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT WOULD BE IMPRACTICAL, IF NOT IMPOSSIBLE ..... 16

V. CONCLUSION ..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Christal v. Police Com. of San Francisco</i> (1939) 33 Cal. App. 2d 564 .....	9
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 1379 .....	16
<i>Fields v. Eu</i> (1976) 18 Cal. 3d 322 .....	16
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272 .....	16
<i>Kishida v. California</i> (1991) 229 Cal. App. 3d 329 .....	12
<i>MacIsaac v. Waste Management Collection &amp; Recycling, Inc.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1076 .....	11
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. v. Adams</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 620 .....	16
<i>Morgan v. Beaumont Police Dep't</i> (2016) 246 Cal. App. 4th 144 .....	11, 15
<i>Nguyen v. City of Westminster</i> (2002) 103 Cal. App. 4th 1161 .....	13
<i>Party City Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 497 .....	16
<i>Ramirez v. City of Gardena</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 811 .....	16
<i>Sacks v. City of Oakland</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1070 .....	16

**California Statutes**

California Penal Code §§ 830, 830.1, 830.6, 832.6 ..... 17

California Vehicle Code § 17004.7..... *passim*

    § 17004.7(b)(1) ..... 8

    § 17004.7(b)(2)..... *passim*

**Rules**

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f) ..... 5

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f)(2)..... 5

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f)(4)..... 6

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R. §§ 825.220(b) and (d) ..... 18
